Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's nama,
address and
reference

{if any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04386501

Name of Company

(a) BXL Services

I/We (b) Anthony and Steven Barrell and Dawvid Matthew Hammond of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT and lan Qakley-Smith of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, 7 More London Rwerside, London, SE1 2RT

the iquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the penod from 17 July 2012
to 16 July 2013

%
Signed W Date |7 q |3

17/09/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

s




Private & Confidential

e

pwc

First progress report to members & creditors

9 September 2013

Company BXL Services - in creditors’ voluntary liquidation
Registered Number 04386501
Registered address C/0 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 4JP
Type of Insolvencey Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 17 July 2012
Appointees Anthony Steven Barrell

David Matthew Hammond
Ian Christopher Oakley Smith

Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP

Dividend Prospects
Current estimate (p in E)

Preferential Paid 1n full
Unsecured 10-12p1n £

Please note that the gundance on dividend prospects 1s imdicative only It should
not be used as the sole or principal basis of any bad debt provision decision

AL LULZUTS
COMPANIES HOUSE

#105



BXL Services — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)

Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ("IR86"), this 1s the hquidators’ first progress
report to members and all known creditors. Attached at appendix A 1s a summary of the financial
mformation relating to the lrquidation

Appointment of Administrators

I was appointed joint admimstrator of the Company on 23 January 2012 together with Matthew Hammond
and Ian Oakley-Smith. The Administration was concluded on 17 July 2012, being the date the Company
moved 1nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Asset realisations

The Company’s asscts have been realised as follows.-

1. Transfer of funds from administration
£397,511 43 was transferred by the admimstrators to the Liquidators

2. Administration VAT return recovery
This compnised of a final VAT return repayment of £7,027 96 1n respect of the administration

Other Issucs

Employment Tribunal

The employment tribunal discussed n our final administration report was heard on the 8 August 2012. The
employees made a claim for a Protective Award as they believed they were not fully consulted with in respect
of their redundancy The starting point for protective awards 1s 9o days salary, we submtted our response in
writing to the tribunal and the total reward was reduced to 8 weeks

The protective award totalled £82,696 64 of which £57,307 73 was payable to the employees by the
redundancy payments service and the remaining £25,388 91 will rank as an unsecured claim 1n the

hiquidation.

West Midlands Pension Fund (“WMPF”) Claim

The WMPF are a significant creditor in the hquidation wath their onginal clmim amounting to £4,048,995.18

Reviewing the basis of this claim has required significant input from the hquidators and our advisors Our
speciahist pension’s team first engaged with Pinsent Masons 1n the administration when we began reviewing
the claim made by WMPF

WMPF's claim could have been calculated 1n one of two ways either on a least risk basis or an ongoing basis
Dunng the hqumdation we have llased with the WMPF to establish the legal basis of their claym and ensure
that 1t 1s as accurate as possible. Negotiations have recently been finahsed and the pension fund hasve 1ssued
their claim on a least risk basts and to take account if other factors amounting to approximately £2 1m

Skills Funding Agency{ SFA”)

Prior to our appointment the SFA 1ssued the Company with grants to enable the provision of us services
based on a number of eriteria. As part of the agreement the Company had to allow SFA to review the use of




this funding and, where the money had not been used 1n accordance with the guidelines, this would be
repayable to the SFA

On 26 July 2012 we were contacted by SFA who advised 1t had a potential unsecured claim of up to £2.2m
Given the impact of this claim on the overall distnbution to unsecured creditors, we haised directly with the
SFA to enable its review of the appropnate company records The result of this was to reduce therr claim to
nl value

Outcome for Creditors

o Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors

e Preferential creditors
We made a distribution of 100 p/£ in the administration to the Company’s preferential creditors on 2
July 2012 Following a review of the WMPF claim there will be a further distribution for unpaid
pension contrnibutions of ¢ £2,700

e Unsecured creditors
We currently estimate that, after costs of realisation, there will be funds of approximately £390k
available to unsecured creditors Based on the Trustees’ statement of affairs, the revised figures for
the WMPPF claim and the employee claims, unsecured claims are estimated to total £3,495k This
would resuit m a dividend to unsecured creditors of approximately 9-12p n £

Investigations

We have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to hquidation and have also considered the points raised
by creditors in discharging their duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

As liquidators we have a statutory obligation to consider the directors’ conduct and to submit a return/report
to the Insolvency Service We can confirm that they have complied with this requirement

Professional Advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation |
Legal advice Shakespeares Solicitors Expertise and prior Time costs |
relationship with the
Company
Pensions advice Pinsent Masons Expertise Time costs

Our choice was based upon our perception of the advisers experience and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them We have
reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of the case

Liquidators’ remuneration
You may recall that duning the Administration, in accordance with resolutions passed at the imitial creditors

meeting held on 29 March 2012, the former admimistrators’ fees were fixed under Rule 2 106 IR86 by
reference to ttme properly gnen by the administrators’ and their staff 1n attending to matters ansing This fee




was capped at £120,000. In accordance with Rule 4 127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed in the
admimstration has continued 1nto the hquidation, however full fees up to the cap of £130,000 were drawn 1n
respect of time costs incurred in the admnistration

To 16 July 2013, we have incurred time costs of £121,096 50 for the hquidation. This represents 567 2 hours
at an average hourly rate of £231 50 As you may 1ecall our fees were capped at £136,000 for work 1n the
admimistration, please see further below regarding a meeting of creditors in respect of our fees 1n the
hquidation.

It has been our policy to delegate the routine admimstration of the hquidation to junior staff in order to
maxumise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been supervised by senior staff and
the hquidators Any matter of particular complexity or significance that has required responsibility of an
exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior statf and the hquidators

Details of the time costs incurred from the hquidators’ appointment to 17 July 2013, by work category, are
attached at appendix B

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the penod of the
admimstration of each insolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves the
right to change the rates and grade structure Full details of the charge out rates charged to this case from
this date are included at appendix B Specialist departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as
tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometines charge a small number of hours should the liquidators require
their expert advice Therr rates vary, however, the figures given provide an indication of the maximum rate
per hour

Liquidators’ disbursements

At the meeting of creditors held on the 29 March 2012 the ereditors agreed

Category 1 disbursements
These are disbursements which are charged at cost

The higuidators’ have incurred disbursements of £74 49 during the period 17 July 2012 to 16 July 2013 To
date we have not drawn any disbursements 1n the ligmdation

Category 2 disbursements
These are disbursements which may 1nclude an element of recovery for the hquidators

The hquidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows

1 Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying s charged at 5p per sheet,

2. Mileage ~ this 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 67p per mile (up to 2,000cc} and 8op per mile
(over 2,000c¢c)

We have not incurred any costs in respect of category 2 dishursements during the penod

Meeting of creditors

At the meeting held on 29 March 2012, creditors approved the following amended fee resolution




“That the Joint Admumstrators’ {(“Admmstrators”) fees be fived by reference to the ime properly given by
the Administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm’s usual charge out rates for
work of this nature and that the Admmstrators be authorised to draw such fees from time to tme ”

Before creditors approved the basis of the liquidators remuneration at the meeting they were informed that
charge out rates of vanous grades of staff involved n the administration would be capped at £130,000
subject to certain conditions being met

- the admimstration/liquidation process 1s completed within one year, and
- the process of agreeing claims 1s straight forward and non-complex

The conditions surrounding the fee cap have been exceeded 1n that complex claims have been recerved from
WMPF, SFA and employment tribunal as detailed previously m this report As a consequence significant
further work has been required and the insolvency process has taken longer than envisaged

The hiquidators’ are therefore calling a meeting of creditors to request that the creditors confirm their
agreement to the fee resolution increasing the level of the cap to a total of £220,000 for the admimstration
and the hquudation

The hquidators’ fees be fixed by reference to the ime properly gwen by the iquidators and thewr staff in
attending to matters ansing i the wanding up These fees are to be paid as and when funds become
avatlable but subject to a cap of £90k

This resolution will lift the fee cap of £130,000, previously in place by £90,000 to a total of £220,000

Should any creditor wash to attend the meeting, 1t would be helpful for admmstration reasons if they could
telephone Emma Lister, on 0113 289 4014, so that the appropriate arrangements can be made

Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred during the period of the report, irrespective of whether payment
has been made

Expenscs Pmd Estimated accrued and Unpaid kxpenses T'otal

£ f £

[nsurance 238 50 - 238 50
Legal fees 7,060 50 800 0O 7 860 50
Postage, Mationaty & Printing 1n262 - 112 62
Storage Costs 282397 529 96 1,353 93
Statutory Advertising 54t 85 - 541 85
Office holders fees * - 121,086 50 121,096 S0
Office holders disbursements - 74 49 74 49
Total 0,777 344 122,500 95 113 278,39

1t shoutd be noted the unpard tx perse relates tothe timecoststodite and we donot anticipate these will be drawn in full

Additional information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the iquidators’ progress report, then please
telephone or write to Emma Lister who will be pleased to deal with such enquiries, however, any request for
further information regarding the liquidators’ remuneration or disbursements should be made 1n wnting
(Rule 4 49E)

In addition, should any creditor consider the iquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be excessive or
inappropriate, they have the nght to challenge the amounts 1 accordance with Rule 4 131 IR86




BXL Services - in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidators' general receipts & payments
account

Receipts

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 17 July 2012 to 16 July 2013

Transfer from admmmstration 397.511 43
Pre-appomntment VAT refund 7,027 96
Interest recewved gross 1,123 52
405,662 91

Payments
Refunds 2,736 00
Insurance 238 50
Legal fees 7,060 50
Postage, Stationary & Printing 112 62
Storage Costs 2,823 97
Statutory Advertising 541.85
VAT Recervable 2,107 78
15,621 22
Total general receipts and payments 390,041.69

Balance at bank

390,041.69




0Tl otz ogk 009 09¢ 066 Siot 1S Piads -
(A3 z61 obz ozt Gotb Sob G868 AR ATOSUT -
fnoy Jad SHIPI INO am.:..-_“U uznng

[0S f1r | [os 960171 | o7 LoS | [oax ot Zof ot 6g St 1zt CT'RT oS gt oS 1 0]
LL gt or vFrt 5S¢ nx - S+ gz g1 Sg r - - - saafordw gt
Lt €0T ot 9570t Sgeghr - oz 59 S¥ gt og 6 06 €1 - 0% 1 suoluad/ 1y /x| lot
tg 941 ofzztor og' LS - og gt 00 2 ¢34 m ag 1 oS e - nurdun pur Laimrg|é
bg ESE oe1bgte oR iz - 0T o 00z 09 St - " 0o et - s1011pa £/ 01uwdd e o1 Surroday| @
fG gg1 - St-etg'ln St Lot o0t 06 9g Sz 1r ot 09 9 - - Aanseasy pur Qununodiy| L
g€ 991 ot 0ELY ot ot - ob 6 oo 1 - - - - . SIWHIAQLIS/SWEP D 1onpatd] o
oo £E? oS s1g oS ¥ - - o5 € - - - ' - swoyn@igcs aup|§
gz Stz ofzgo'zt ogroft - 09 6t Sz ot St zg oS z 009 - sy b
|7 051 SS og1'E cS 1 - 0g b1 - - Sz o - - Fuprr ¢
o0z z61 of- gzt ot L - S5t ¢ otz Sgo - - - - HOPRUpY | T
Tl ig= o6 it ob ot - 0g 9 090 of Sz ol € - - Tunureyy g a%a1eagl
EJ 7 h
ajea Llanoy 1900 it sinoy (R0 | [ELIR12102G  3)RDOSSY IIRIDOSS Y vue Ja8vuey FLYSERIT Jpuyang yowruisen jo padsy
aArnaaay FLIRTET 101U2G

g vipuaddy

£10z Amnr 91 01 2107 AN L1 01 porIad 3 I0] F1S02 I Jo sis ey

uonepIbr] A1PUN[OA S10IIPAT) UT - SOIAIRS TN




BXL Services - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Rule 4.54 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that general
meetings of creditors of the above named company will be held at the offices of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT on 2
October 2013 at 10.30am This letter s formal notice of that meeting.

The purpose of the meetings is to consider the following resolution:
The liquidators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the liquidators and their staff

in attendmg to matters arising in the winding up. These fees are to be paid ag and when funds
become avaslable but subject to a cap of £90,000.

Datedthjs?fz:lay of Se ’éé/’_ o/ 3

74 e
Tony Barrell

Joint Liquidator




